
B ihar Cotton Mills, Ptralwarisluurif

$401. Shri A nirudh Sinha: W ill the Minister of Commerce and Industry
b e pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact, th a t the B ihar Cotton Mills a t Phulw arisharif have given notice of closure w ith effect from the 3 5th April, 1958; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri):
(a) Yes, Sir. Bihar cotton mills at Phulwarisharif had given notice of closure with effect from 15-4-1953 but subsequently the Management have deferred closure for another month.

(b) According to the mill management, the working of the mill has become uneconomic and unrem unera-
tive on account of a lack of intcreit of the consuming public in the type of
c 'oth produced by this mill

L and in Delhi

3402. Shri (t. C. Mnllicfc: Will the Minister of P lanning be p lersed to state the number of tenant*, who have voluntarily surrendered their land in the Delhi Territory since 1954''

The Deputy Minister of P lanning (Shri S. N. M ishral: The information it; being collected and will be placed on the Table of the Lok Sabha as soon as it is received

Electrification of Railways

3403. Shri Panigrahi: Will the Ministe r of P lanning be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Planning Commission had convened a conference on the 8 th April, 1958 to discuss the pow er needs for carrying out electrification programme of Railways in Eastern
India;

(b) w hat is the estimated expenditu re for setting up two thermal plants a t Dugda, which are to be set w ith the 'Soviet aid;

(c) w hat are the different sources
•from which the pow er needs a re going r»© be m et; and
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(d) w hat w ere the recommendations of the P lanning Commission Conference to th is effect?

The Deputy Minister of Planning
(Shri S. N. Misra): (a) to (d ). A
statem ent is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha. [See A ppendix VIII, atm exure No. 149,]

Spinning Mills fo r Displaced Persons

3404. Shri Panigrahi: W ill the Ministe r of Rehabilitation and Minority Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the schem e for setting up spinning mills for industrial reh abilitation of displaced persons are still in operation;

(b) whether loans were advanced to industrialists for starting industries capable of employing an all-refugee staff; and

(c) the number of industries started under the scheme?

The Minister of Rehabilitation and Minority Affairs (Shri M ohr ('hand Khanna): (a) Yes. I presume tha t the hon. Member is referring to such schemes in the Eastern Sector.

fb) Yes, on the condition of employing the entire unskilled, and as many as possible skilled workers from amongst displaced persons.

(c) Schemes for starting sevea spinning mills have been sanctioned.

Printing; Errors in Official Pubttcattoas

f Shri C. K. Bhattacharyya:
' \ Shri S. C. Samanta:

Will the Minister of Works, Hoafltag and Supply be pleased to state:

(0) whether Government are aw are of the prevalence of errors in official publications including the Gazette of India, necessitating frequent issue of correction slips for m any of them ; and

(b) if so, w hat steps are being take*
to im prove this state of things?
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The Minister for Works, Housing and Supply (Shri K., C. Reddy): (a) The arrors in official publications including the Gazette o f In d ia generally do not occur under normal circumstances.
The errors which necessitate issue of corrections slips are attributable to;—

(i) supply of defective manuscripts and substantial alterations carried out by the indentors at proof stage;

(ii) jobs having to be rushed through at short notice; and

(iii) changes suggested by indentors after the completion of the jobs.

(b) The various indentors have been requested to extend their cooperation in eradicating the causes responsible for the occurrence of errors in the Government of India Publications. The Government presses have also been instructed to exercise greater vigilance.

Indo-Burma Border
pShri Bhogji Bhai:

3406. Shri Rameshwar Tantia:
Shri L. Achaw Singh:

W ill the Prime Minister be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 829 on the 10th March,
1958 and state:

(a) whether report of the joint inspection team about the position of the village Lungwa Tingha on Indo-Burma border has been received; and

(b) if so, the nature of the report?
The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): (a) and (b). Yes, the two Commissioners have agreed that the village is on the Indian side of the border.
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